
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

THE EXECUTIVE 
 
To:   Committee Members: Councillors Bick (Chair), Smart (Vice-Chair), 

Cantrill, Swanson, Ward, Pitt and Smith 
 

Despatched: Friday, 7 September 2012 
  
Date: Monday, 17 September 2012 
Time: 6.00 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Glenn Burgess Direct Dial:  01223 457169 
 

AGENDA 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2   MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2012  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

3   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 

4   MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2012  (Pages 9 - 178) 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

 
Meeting Information  

 
Location 

 
 
 

 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the Market Square (CB2 
3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is accessible via Peas 
Hill, Guildhall Street and the Market Square entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 1, Committee 2 and 
the Council Chamber) are on the first floor, and are accessible 
via lifts or stairs.  
 

 
 
 

Public 
Participation 

Some meetings may have parts that will be closed to the 
public, but the reasons for excluding the press and public will 
be given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for members of the public 
to ask questions or make statements. 
 
To ask a question or make a statement please notify the 
Committee Manager (details listed on the front of the agenda) 
prior to the deadline.  
 
• For questions and/or statements regarding items on the 

published agenda, the deadline is the start of the 
meeting. 

 
• For questions and/or statements regarding items NOT on 

the published agenda, the deadline is 10 a.m. the day 
before the meeting.  

 
Guidance for speaking can be obtained from Democratic 
Services on 01223 457013 or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
Further information can found at  
 
http://www.cambridge.gov.uk/public/docs/Having%20your%20s
ay%20at%20meetings.pdf 
 
 
 

 



 

 
iii 

 
Cambridge City
[...]

1 

THE EXECUTIVE 19 January 2012 
 6.00  - 6.56 pm 
 
Present: Councillors Reid (Chair), Smart (Vice-Chair), Bick, Cantrill, 
McGovern, Swanson and Ward 
 
Officers Present 
Chief Executive – Antoinette Jackson 
Director of Resources – David Horspool 
Director of Environment – Simon Payne 
Committee Manager – Glenn Burgess  
 
Councillors in attendance 
Councillor Herbert 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/1/EX Apologies 
 
None.  
 

12/2/EX Declarations of Interest 
 
None.  
 

12/3/EX Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2011 were approved and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

12/4/EX Revenue and Capital Budgets - 2011/12 (Revised), 2012/13 
(Proposed) AND 2013/14 (Forecast) 
 
The Executive received a report from the Director of Resources regarding the 
Revenue and Capital Budgets – 2011/12 (Revised), 2012/13 (Proposed) and 
2013/14 (Forecast).  

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 2

Page 1



The Executive  Thursday, 19 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

The Director of Resources outlined the role of the meeting within the wider 
budget-setting context and summarised the content of the report. Minor 
drafting amendments regarding Climate Change Fund investments, as agreed 
at the Strategy and Resources Scrutiny Committee on 16 January 2012, were 
noted.  
 
In response to questions the Director of Resources confirmed that details of 
the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) would be presented to the Council 
meeting on 23 February 2012. This would be in the form of three separate 
documents; the Business Plan, the Asset Management Plan and the Budget 
Setting Report (BSR).  
 
The Executive and officers received questions from the representative of the 
Labour Group: 
 
i. Councillor Herbert asked the Director of Resources for an update on how 

the self-financing debt would be managed. The Director of Resources 
responded that, whilst officers were looking at a number options 
including internal borrowing, ring-fencing legislation would n
[...]
rsday, 19 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

5 

Budget 2012/13:  
 

c) Agree any recommendations for submission to the Executive in 
respect of:  

 
• Bids to be funded from External or Earmarked Funds [Appendix 

H, page 112 of the BSR, refers] – as amended for the attached 
replacement page 113 in Appendix H (see Link 2 above). 

 
• Non Cash Limit items [Appendix E, page 86 of the BSR refers]  

 
• Revenue Savings and Bids [Appendix F, page 87 of the BSR 

refers]  
 

• Priority Policy Fund (PPF) Bids [Appendix I(a), page 116 of the 
BSR refers] – based on the position as outlined in Section 4 
(page 37 of the BSR refers).  

 
d) Recommend to Council the Council Tax base, as set out in Appendix 

C (a) (page 74 of the BSR), and the level of Council Tax for 
2012/13, based on a 99% collection rate [Section 3, page 27 of the 
BSR refers]. 

 
e) Recommend to Council to approve:  

 
(i) the Prudential Indicators as set out in Appendix T(a) (page 193 of 

the BSR refers) and to confirm that the “Authorised Limit” 
determined for 2012/13 will be the statutory limit determined 
under section 3 of the Local Government Act 2003.  

 
(ii) to delegate to the Director of Resources, within the borrowing 

totals for any financial year within (i) above, to effect 
movement between the separately agreed figures for 
‘borrowing’ and ‘other long term liabilities’.  

 
(iii) the Treasury Management Annual Borrowing and Investment 

Strategies set out in Appendices T(b) (page 199 of the BSR 
refers) and T(c) (page 201 of the BSR refers), particularly:  

• to increase the maximum sum that can be invested with HSBC 
Bank Plc from £12m to £16m.  

 

Page 5



The Executive  Thursday, 19 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

6 

• to amend the limit for a single named institution from £6m to 
£10m; (retaining the existing maximum sum which may be 
invested with counterparties belonging to the same company 
group at 1.5 times the level for a single named institution); and  

 
• to have the flexibility to use other financial means available to the 

Council, such as bank call accounts, notice accounts, money 
market funds, treasury bills and gilts. However, use of such 
financial instruments would be subject to an assessment in 
conjunction with the Council’s treasury management advisors 
(Sector) to ensure that it would not prejudice the council’s deposit 
priorities.  

 
(iv) amendments to the Council’s Approved Lending (Revised 

Counterparty) List, shown in Appendix T(c), Annex 3 (page 
210 of the BSR refers)  

 
f) Delegate to the Director of Resources authority to finalise changes 

relating to the corporate and departmental restructuring and any 
reallocation of support service and central costs, in accordance with 
the CIPFA Best Value Accounting Code of Practice and the Service 
Reporting Code of Practice for Local Authorities (SeRCOP).  

 
Capital: [Section 6, page 47 of the BSR refers]  
 
Capital & Revenue Projects Plan: [section 6, page 50 of the BSR]  
 

g) Approve the following project appraisals, that have been referred by 
Executive Councillors:  

 
From the Executive Councillor for Arts, Sport and Public Spaces:  
 

(i) Cherry Hinton Hall Grounds improvements  
(ii) Coleridge Recreation Ground improvements  

 
From the Executive Councillor for Community Development & Health:  
 

(i) Centre at St Paul’s –Redevelopment of the main hall  
(ii) Clay Farm Community Centre  

                       (separate Report on CD&H agenda)  
 
 

Page 6



The Executive  Thursday, 19 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

7 

From the Executive Councillor for Housing:  
 

(i) Energy Efficiency Grant  
(ii) Landlord Accreditation Grant  

 
From the Executive Councillor for Environmental & Waste Services:  
 

(i) Vehicle replacements 2012/13  
 
From the Executive Councillor for Customer Services and Resources:  
 

(i) Content Management System Replacement 
(ii) Introduction of a metered electricity supply on Cambridge 

Market 
(iii) Electronic Market Management System 

 
h) Agree any recommendations to the Executive in respect of the bids outlined 
in Appendix O(a) (page 159 of the BSR) – as amended for the attached (see 
Link 2 above). 
 
From the Executive Councillor for Planning and Sustainable Transport:  
 
Approve the removal of H28 – Park Street Car Park, as identified in Appendix 
P (page 182 of the BSR refers, from the Council’s Hold List, for submission to 
the Executive.  
 
i) Agree the Capital & Revenue Projects Plan, as shown in Appendix M (page 
141 of the BSR) for the General Fund (which will be updated to incorporate 
rephrasing, new bids and the above recommendations) and Appendix S (to be 
included in Version 3 of the BSR – see Note) for the Housing Capital 
Investment Programme. 
 
Note that revised Housing Capital Investment Plan for 2011/12 to 2016/17, will 
be presented to the special joint Housing Management Board and Community 
Services on 8th February 2012, to include the impact of in year savings in 
capital budgets, re-allocation of budgets for decent homes works, rephrasing 
of existing projects and schemes and incorporation of capital bids (as detailed 
in Appendix O(b), page 177 of the BSR refers). 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



The Executive  Thursday, 19 January 2012 
 

 
 
 

8 

j) Note the impact of revenue and capital budget approvals and approve the 
resulting level of reserves to be used to: 
 

(i) support the 2011/12 budget 
(ii) support the 2012/13 and future years budgets. 

(Appendix G(c), page 111 of the BSR refers) 
 
Recommendation k) - NEW: 
Approve contribution to Climate Change Fund in 2012/13 of £129,050. (This 
was previously included in page 109 of Appendix G(a)of the BSR under the 
line for “Use GF reserves above £5m”. 
 
Recommendation l) - NEW: 
To agree inclusion in the Capital & Revenue Projects Plan of new items 
identified below, to note additional funding for revised schemes approved by 
Executive Councillors namely: 
 
• PR018 - Bus Shelters 
• SC517 - Fuel Tanks Relining 
• SC518 - Corn Exchange Lighting Improvement 
• SC519 - Wulfstan Way Art Project 
• SC520 - Community Olympic Public Art Commission 
 
Also attached are updated tables [Page 51 of the BSR refers] and 
Appendix Q [page183 of the BSR] in the BSR reflecting the above 
changes (see Link 2 above).  
 
Housing Revenue Account [Part 5, page 41 of the BSR refers] 
 
• Whilst there are no changes at this stage, Council will consider the 
recommendations of the special Housing Management Board and Community 
Services Scrutiny Committee regarding Housing Self Financing at the meeting 
on 23rd February 2012.  
  
 

The meeting ended at 6.56 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 

Page 8



Cambridge City Council 

To:
The Executive 

The Leader:
Councillor Tim Bick 

Report by: Director of Resources 
Relevant scrutiny committee: The Executive 17 September 2012 

MEDIUM TERM STRATEGY SEPTEMBER 2012
Key Decision 

1. Executive summary

1.1 This report presents and recommends the budget strategy for the 
2013/14 budget cycle and specific implications, as outlined in the 
Medium Term Strategy (MTS) September 2012 document, which is 
to be agreed.

1.2 The recommended budget strategy is based on detailed financial 
modelling and projections of the Council’s expenditure and 
resources, in the light of local policies and priorities, national policy 
and economic context.  Service managers have identified financial 
and budget issues and pressures and this information has been used 
to inform the MTS. 

2. Recommendations

The Executive is asked to recommended to Council : 

General Fund Revenue 

2.1 To agree the budget strategy, process and timetable for the 2013/14 
budget cycle as outlined in Section 8 [pages 112 to 119 refer] and 
Appendix A of the MTS document. 

2.2 To agree the revised General Fund revenue, funding and reserves 
projections as shown in Appendix E, and the associated decisions in 
Section 8 [pages 112 to 119 refer], of the MTS document. 

Report Page No: 1 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



Report Page No: 2 

2.3 To authorise the Director of Resources to calculate and communicate 
final cash limits or savings targets based on the decisions taken in 
relation to this report, based on the method shown in Appendix H. 

Capital

2.4 To agree the revised Capital & Revenue Projects Plan, the Hold list 
and the Funding as shown in Appendix G of the MTS document. 

2.5 To agree inclusion in the Capital & Revenue Projects Plan of new 
additional items, listed below, and as set out in Section 8 [pages 119 
to 121 refer].

(a) Stourbridge Common Riverbanks – initial works to stabilise and 
improve the areas of riverbank for which the Council has 
responsibility - £100,000, funded from Reserves in 2013/14. 

(b) City Centre Cycle Parking - to provide additional cycle parking to 
meet identified need across the City.  Total £500,000 comprising 
£50,000 funded from Reserves in 2012/13 and £450,000 from 
New Homes Bonus in 2013/14. 

(c) Cambridge Future Cities Feasibility Report - £50,000 in 2012/13 to 
be funded from the Technology Investment Fund pending receipt 
of £50,000 grant funding, following submission of the feasibility 
report.

2.6 To approve the delegation of authority to the Chief Executive, in 
consultation with the Executive Councillor for Customer Services and 
Resources, Chair and relevant Spokes of the scrutiny committee to 
agree the Future Cities bid for submission [Section 4 page 51 refers]. 

Treasury Management

2.7 To approve changes to the Council’s Treasury Management 
Indicators [Section 7, page 103 refers].

2.8 To approve changes to the Treasury Management and Investment 
Strategy to permit the deposit of funds into 95 day and 100 day 
Notice Accounts offered by financial institutions on the Council’s 
approved counterparty list [Section 7, pages 107 to 108 and 
Appendix I(a) refer]. 

Page 10



Report Page No: 3 

3. Background

Medium Term Strategy 

3.1 The purpose of this report is to outline the overall financial posit
[...]
 

Author’s Name: David Horspool 
Author’s Phone Number:  01223 – 4581313 
Author’s Email: David.Horspool@Cambridge.gov.uk 

Page 12



 
 
 

Version 2 
The Executive 
 
 

 

September
2012
2012/13 to 2016/17 

Medium Term Strategy

Page 13



Version Control

Version For Anticipated Content 

1 Draft Draft content for consultation 

Cu
rre

nt 2 The Executive  
17 September 2012  MTS and 2011/12 budget process proposals 

3 Council Meeting 
25 October 2012  The Executive’s recommended budget strategy 

4 FINAL Final version for publication following Council 

Cover Photographs 
Arts & Events 
Olympic Torch Relay 
© Danny Sambuca 

Democratic Services 
The Guildhall 

Arts & Events  
Cambridge Folk Festival 

City Centre 
Management
Cambridge Market 

Open Spaces  
Jesus Green 

Sport & Recreation  
Jesus Green Pool

Environmental Services
Waste Collection 

Commercial Property
Orwell House 

Community 
Development 
ChYPS Play Boat 

Cambridge Cycle 
Parking  
Grand Arcade 

Arts & Events  
The Big Weekend 
© Danny Sambuca

Customer Services
Customer Service Centre 
Mandel House 

Page 14



Cambridge City Council 
Medium Term Financial Strategy 
2012/13  to  2016/17 

Cambridge City Council Medium Term Financial Strategy – 2012/13 – 2016/17

Contents
Section No. Topic Page No. 

1 Introduction 
     Purpose 1
    Scope 2
    Process 3

2 Local Policy Context and Priorities 
    Annual Statement 2012/13 5
     Public Consultation 7
     Partnership Working 8
     Demographic Factors 12
     The Growth Agenda 20
     The Cambridge Local Plan 22

3 National Policy Context  
      Public Spending & the Economy 24
      The Localism Act 27
     Local Government Resource Review 30

       Welfare Reforms 35
      National Housing Policy 36

Page 15



Section No. Topic Page No. 
4 Services and Financial Planning 

Introduction 38
     Overview of Budget Issues 38
     Approach to Delivering Savings 39
     Executive Portfolios 39

Arts, Sports & Public Spaces Portfolio
[...]
th the view of rationalising our administrative buildings, 
exploring the potential for a joint operations centre with other agencies to replace the 
Mill Road Depot and maximising the commercial potential of our holdings on sites such 
as Northern Fringe East. 

Executive Portfolios 
Member oversight of and strategic decision making in relation to the various services provided 
by the Council is undertaken by The Executive.  The Executive is made up of the Leader of the 
Council and six Executive Councillors.  Each Executive Councillor is responsible for a specific 
group of services, called a portfolio.  The current service portfolios are as follows:  

Page 57



                                                                                                  40 

 ! Arts, Sport and Public Places – Executive Councillor Rod Cantrill 
 ! Community Development and Health – Executive Councillor Mike Pitt 
 ! Customer Services and Resources – Executive Councillor Julie Smith 
 ! Environmental and Waste Services – Executive Councillor Jean Swanson  
 ! Housing – Executive Councillor Catherine Smart 
 ! Planning and Climate Change – Executive Councillor Tim Ward 
 ! Strategy – The Council Leader Tim Bick 

Day-to-day management of services and budgetary control are delegated to Directors and 
Heads of Service.  Within the following pages of this section the Council’s main service 
groupings are presented within their respective portfolios.   

Arts, Sport & Public Places Portfolio 
Arts & Recreation 
Service Description 

The Arts & Recreation service provides a wide range of mainly discretionary activities including 
management of the Corn Exchange, major events such as the Cambridge Folk Festival, the Big 
Weekend and Bonfire Night, sport and swimming facilities, arts and sports development, and 
leisure grant strategy.   

Key Objectives for 2012/13 
 ! Ensure all city residents have the opportunity to access arts, sports & public spaces 

services 
 ! Enhance the Ci
[...]
s accommodation strategy is likely to have implications for ways of working, office 
facilities and ICT infrastructure.  Most costs should be factored into the overall business case for 
any change approved, but there may be long-term pressures for ICT support. 
To support this the Council is planning to upgrade its telephone system, which was originally 
implemented in the 1980s.  Costs will be in the region of £500,000 and work is currently 
scheduled for 2014/5. 

The service will deliver a major project over the coming year to upgrade all of the Council’s 
desktop PCs.  This will include upgrades to MS Office and Windows, and will improve 
effectiveness and flexibility for staff.  Funding is already in place, and work is underway. 

The service is leading on work during 2012/13 to develop applications, together with partners, 
for funding to help deliver its vision of using modern technology to enable the City to become 
less congested, more vibrant and better connected through the Government’s Future Cities 
and Ultrafast Broadband schemes. 

As timescales for the Future Cities submission do not permit a Member decision through the 
normal scrutiny committee process, it is recommended that authority to agree the bid for 
submission should be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Executive 
Councillor for Customer Services and Resources, Chair and Spokes of the scrutiny committee. 

Page 68



                                                                                                  51 

Legal Services 
Service Description 

The provision of legal services to the Council in support of its functions, including provision of 
the Monitoring Officer role.   

Budget Issues 
The Council needs to ensure that resources are available for complex and specialist projects, 
and to budget for legal support if the in-house team cannot provide this. Some legal work 
connected with the major growth sites is currently outsourced. There is likely to be
[...]
ation Fund - the review identified that the significant number of schemes 
scheduled in a particular year and the fact that many relate to the same service areas has 
led to resource pressures in those services, which were not anticipated when each 
individual project appraisal was considered.  Given that the number of revenue and 
capital projects to be delivered could be expected to increase, particularly as the City 
benefits from developer contributions from Growth Sites, this is felt likely to exacerbate the 
pressure on some service areas over the next few years.  As a result, approval of a new 

Page 112



                                                                                                  95 

Project facilitation Fund is recommended in order to ensure that such resource pressures 
can be effectively dealt with and project timetables achieved. 

 ! Risk Assessments - all schemes will in future be assessed in terms of risks to their timely 
delivery so that any appropriate mitigations can be determined and implemented 

 ! Re-phasing - when the detailed work, at scheme level, is complete there may be a need 
to re-schedule some existing schemes where they are affected by third party involvement 
which is beyond our control.  It is intended that any such changes are included as part of 
the detailed budget work and reported as part of the February 2013 BSR. 

There are three new projects which have been submitted for approval as part of the MTS, and 
so are not currently included in the Plan as shown at Appendix G(a).  These are : 

a)  Stourbridge Common Riverbanks – work with the National Rivers Agency has identified 
the need for works to stabilise and improve the areas of riverbank for which the Council 
has responsibility.  The works have been divided into those required to provide 
emergency works, and those which can be undertaken over the longer term, on a 
phased basis.  The most immediate works are projected to cost £100k and will need to 
take place during 2013/14.  These works are recommended for inclusion in the Plan at 
this stage.  The further works need to be planned in detail, and may be eligible for grant 
support.  These are being included as an uncertainty, shown in Appendix L, at this 
stage.  

b)  Cycle Parking Scheme – one of the planned uses of unapplied NHB funding is to 
implement a scheme to provide additional cycle parking to meet identified need 
across the City, leveraging resources from other parties where possible.  It is intended 
that this will be undertaken through a feasibility and planning stage during the current 
year, with implementation taking place during 2013/14.  As a result, £50k of funding is to 
be provided in 2012/13, with the additional £450k for implementation being included in 
21013/14 funded from the NHB Earmarked Reserve.  

c) Cambridge Future Cities – the City was successful in obtaining Government backing for 
its vision to become a ‘Future City’.  This results in a £50,000 grant enabling the Council 
to explore innovative solutions for integrating the City’s vital networks with partners, 
including the County and South Cambridgeshire District Council.  The work will result in 
the submission of a proposal as a ‘Future Cities Demonstrator’, showing how modern 

Page 113



                                                                                                  96 

technology can be used to enhance people’s lives by sustaining business and housing 
growth and improving transport and energy efficiency.  One successful city will be 
awarded £24m of funding by the Government to allow them to implement their 
proposals.  Expenditure incurred during the feasibility stage will be made for the 
Technology Investment Fund in the first instance.  On submission of the feasibility report, 
due to be submitted on 14 November 2012, the Council will receive the grant of £50,000 
which will then repay the fund. 

The Council is working with partners to bri
[...]
e before funds can be accessed.  Most 
of these accounts do, however, require a minimum balance to be maintained.  Whist our 
Treasury Management advisors currently suggest a maximum duration of 3 months for the non-
nationalised banks that operate these accounts, the additional risk faced by the Council in 
extending this in the case of notice accounts to allow 95 day and 100 day accounts is felt to 
be minimal.  It is therefore recommended that the Strategy be amended to accommodate 95 
and 100 day notice accounts.  These would still be controlled by the overall limit per 
counterparty as set out below. 

Whilst adopting these products would not extend the range of counterparties available to the 
Council, their nature means that we would be able to make deposits (subject to counterparty 
limits) at will rather than being dependent on the counterparty seeking funds at any particular 
point in time. 

The comparative rates available for these types of accounts compared with other options on 
the counterparty list are outlined in the table below: 

Institutions Range of 
Typical Rates 

Debt Management Account Deposit Facility 0.25% 
Bank Rates for 3 Month Deposits 0.30% to 0.60% 
95 & 100 Day Notice Accounts 0.85% to 1.25% 

The overall impact of adding this option to the Council’s Investment Strategy is hard to 
accurately determine in advance, however, as an indication if the Council used notice 
accounts with three of the banks of the counterparty list and placed half of the limit for each 

Page 125



                                                                                                 
 108 

institution in those accounts then in a full financial year this could generate an additional 
£75,000 in additional interest.  This level of additional interest has been reflected in Appendix B 
as part of the projections for the MTS. 

Further work is being undertaken to identify and evaluate the risk and reward factors 
associated with other types of deposi
[...]
ely spreading the risk for the Council.  The resources available to the 
MMF are pooled from all investors, thus increasing cash available for investing. These larger 
sums should potentially give the opportunity for better rates of return. There are many funds 
available offering different levels of return and risk. 

Any resulting changes to the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy will be reflected 
in the February 2013 BSR. 

Counterparty Limits 
The table below sets out the current counterparty limits (as agreed at Council on 23 February 
2012): - 

Institutions Limit
HSBC Bank (the Council’s banking services provider) £16m 
All UK Local Authorities £10m 
All UK Passenger Transport Authorities £10m 
All UK Police & Fire Authorities £10m 
All UK Nationalised Industries £10m 
Debt Management Account Deposit Facility Unlimited 
UK Nationalised & Semi-Nationalised Banks £10m 
Other UK Banks & Building Societies £10m 
UK Subsidiaries of Foreign Institutions £10m 

Banking Group Limit £15m (1.5 times £10m) 

A full counterparty list is included at Appendix I(a). 

Page 127



                                                                                                 
 110 

Interest Rates 
As part of its financial modelling for the Medium Term Plan and setting of the budget strategy, 
the Council must estimate the income that will be earned from its deposits.  The Bank of 
England’s Monetary Policy Committee is charged with setting the UK Official Bank Rate in order 
to achieve an inflation target, measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI) of 2%.  Short-term 
money market interest rates are normally guided by the bank rate, which has now remained at 
0.5% since March 2009. 

Due to the continuing adverse conditions in the economy, Sector have changed their forecast 
for the Bank of England Base rate.  It is not now anticipated that interest rates will increase until 
December 2014 at the earliest. 

 A summary of interest rate projections, as provided by
[...]
9

Area of Uncertainty
Community Safety Funding 
Potential loss of Community Safety funding via the Community Safety Partnership, resulting in an inability to 
deliver grant programmes managed previously. 

Portfolio: Arts, Sport & Public Places 
Corn Exchange 
Income streams are driven by levels of disposable income which are anticipated to remain static or reduce for 
the foreseeable future.  This will impact on show attendances which may be mitigated by a review of the current 
programme. 
Olympics & Paralympics 2012 
The Council needs to assess the impact and opportunities arising from the Olympics & Paralympics 2012 in terms 
of adding value to existing service provision, maximising legacy i.e. making sure that city clubs and facilities can 
cater for the enthusiasm generated by 2012 and managing the potential impact on infrastructure and services.   
Riverbanks and Watercourses 
The City’s liability to maintain riverbanks and watercourses within the city boundary may give rise to significant 
long-term costs over the next 20 years. Some works may be eligible for grant funding at rates of up to 100%. 
Portfolio: Community Development & Health 
Ongoing revenue funding of Community Development facilities 
The impact of growth in the city and surrounding area will require the creation of community facilities.  Whilst the 
creation and initial management of the facilities will be covered by developer contributions, the ongoing 
revenue funding of these facilities may require ongoing City Council support.   

Page 177



Page 178

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2012
	4 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2012
	MTS Version 2 Executive - FINAL_2




Minutes of the meeting


The Executive  Monday, 17 September 2012 

 

 
 
 

1 

THE EXECUTIVE 17 September 2012 
 6.00  - 6.35 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Bick (Chair), Smart (Vice-Chair), Swanson, Ward, Pitt 
and Smith 
 
Officers Present: 
 
Chief Executive – Antoinette Jackson 
Director of Resources – David Horspool 
Director of Environment – Simon Payne 
Director of Customer and Community Services – Liz Bisset 
Head of Corporate Strategy – Andrew Limb 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

12/5/EX Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Cantrill.  
 

12/6/EX Minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2012 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2012 were approved as a true 
and accurate record.  
 

12/7/EX Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions.  
 

12/8/EX MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY 2012 
 
The Executive received the Medium Term Strategy from the Director of 
Resources. The Director of Resources introduced the report and provided an 
overview of the key issues. 
 



The Executive  Monday, 17 September 2012 

 

 
 
 

2 

The Executive Councillor for Housing explained that the Housing Management 
Board would be considering the Housing Revenue Account Business Plan on 
18th September.  
 
The Leader of the Labour Group addressed the meeting and asked the 
following questions 
 
i. Clarification was requested on what percentage of the savings was 

expected to arise from joint working with other local authority. 
Clarification was requested on what percentage of the £2.5m savings 
target had been identified. The Director of Resources explained the 
process of identifying savings. The Leader of the Council explain that the 
intention was to take a longer term view of identifying efficiencies, and 
that at this stage the plans with regards to joint working were still at an 
embryonic stage. 

 
 
ii. Further information was requested regarding the line (maximum savings 

target) on the graph on page 17 of the committee report, and whether 
this represented a policy decision on behalf of the administration. It was 
confirmed that this was not a policy decision. 

 
iii. Concern was expressed about the absence of business cases for the 

following projects, a) Stourbridge Common Riverbanks, b) City Centre 
Cycle Parking and c) Cambridge Future Cities Feasibility Report. Further 
information was provided on each project and the comments regarding 
the reduced opportunity for scrutiny compared with the budget process 
were noted. 

 
iv. Further information was requested on the proposed use of new homes 

bonus. The Executive Councillor for Planning and Climate Change 
explained that the bonus was a time limited funding revenue funding 
source and was not sustainable, therefore hadn’t been built into the base 
revenue budgets. It was further explained that the funding was being 
used to facilitate time-limited projects. 

 
v. In response to a question, the Leader confirmed that the project 

facilitation fund was a one-off fund. 
 
vi. The proposed change to treasury management arrangements was 

noted. 
 



The Executive  Monday, 17 September 2012 

 

 
 
 

3 

i.  To agree the budget strategy, process and timetable for the 2013/14-
budget cycle as outlined in Section 8 [pages 112 to 119 refer] and 
Appendix A of the Medium Term Strategy document. 

 
ii. To agree the revised General Fund revenue, funding and reserves 

projections as shown in Appendix E, and the associated decisions in 
Section 8 [pages 112 to 119 refer], of the Medium Term Strategy 
document. 

 
iii. To authorise the Director of Resources to calculate and communicate 

final cash limits or savings targets based on the decisions taken in 
relation to this report, based on the method shown in Appendix H. 

 
Resolved (Unanimously) 
 
(The references to page numbers refer to the Medium Term Strategy) 
 
Capital 
 
iv. To agree the revised Capital & Revenue Projects Plan, the Hold list and 

the Funding as shown in Appendix G of the Medium Term Strategy 
document. 

 
v.  To agree inclusion in the Capital & Revenue Projects Plan of new 

additional items, listed below, and as set out in Section 8 [pages 119 to 
121 refer]. 

 
(a) Stourbridge Common Riverbanks – initial works to stabilise and 
improve the areas of riverbank for which the Council has 
responsibility - £100,000, funded from Reserves in 2013/14.  
 
(b) City Centre Cycle Parking - to provide additional cycle parking 
to meet identified need across the City. Total £500,000 comprising 
£50,000 funded from Reserves in 2012/13 and £450,000 from New 
Homes Bonus in 2013/14. 
(c)  Cambridge Future Cities Feasibility Report - £50,000 in 
2012/13 to be funded from the Technology Investment Fund 
pending receipt of £50,000 grant funding, following submission of 
the feasibility report. 

 
vi.  To approve the delegation of authority to the Chief Executive, in 

consultation with the Executive Councillor for Customer Services and 



The Executive  Monday, 17 September 2012 

 

 
 
 

4 

Resources, Chair and relevant Spokes of the scrutiny committee to 
agree the Future Cities bid for submission [Section 4 page 51 refers]. 

 
Treasury Management 
 
vii. To approve changes to the Council’s Treasury Management Indicators 

[Section 7, page 103 refers]. 
 
viii. To approve changes to the Treasury Management and Investment 

Strategy to permit the deposit of funds into 95 day and 100 day Notice 
Accounts offered by financial institutions on the Council’s approved 
counterparty list [Section 7, pages 107 to 108 and Appendix I(a) refer]. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


